

No. 20-50264

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

In re GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of Texas;
KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
Texas; PHIL WILSON, in his official capacity as Acting Executive
Commissioner of the Texas Health and Human Services
Commission; STEPHEN BRINT CARLTON, in his official capacity
as Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board; and
KATHERINE A. THOMAS, in her official capacity as Executive
Director of the Texas Board of Nursing,
Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, IDAHO,
INDIANA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR
MANDAMUS**

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Elizabeth B. Murrill*
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
J. Scott St. John
Deputy Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6766
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATES HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN PREVENTING THE SPREAD OF A HIGHLY CONTAGIOUS VIRUS THAT THREATENS TO KILL MORE THAN TWO MILLION AMERICANS.	2
II. THE HARM CAUSED BY JUDICIAL SECOND-GUESSING OF PUBLIC HEALTH ORDERS DURING AN EPIDEMIC IS IRREPARABLE.....	6
III. ALL HEALTH PROVIDERS’ COMPLIANCE IS NECESSARY TO STEM THE TIDE OF COVID-19.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Smith & Nephew, P.L.C.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (N.D. Okla. 2000)	12
<i>Amos v. Taylor</i> , No. 4:20-cv-00007-DMB-JMV Doc #: 59 (Mar. 16, 2020)	10
<i>Bowditch v. City of Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1879)	5
<i>Citrus Soap Company v. Peet Bros.</i> , 194 P. 715 (Cal. Ct. App. 1920)	2
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Board of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902)	5
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	4
<i>Harper v. Dotson</i> , 187 P. 270 (Idaho 1920).....	3
<i>In re First Church of Christ, Scientist</i> , 55 A. 536 (Pa. 1903)	3
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	6
<i>Kirk v. Bd. of Health</i> , 65 S.E. 387 (S.C. 1909).....	3

Lawton v. Steele,
152 U.S. 133 (1894) 5

Lewis v. Cain,
No. 3:15-cv-00318-SDD-RLB, (Mar. 31, 2020)..... 10

McKillop v. Bd. of Supervisors,
74 N.W. 1050 (Mich. 1898)..... 2

Morgan’s Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. Bd. of Health of State of Louisiana, 118 U.S. 455 (1886)..... 4

People ex rel. Hill v. Bd. of Educ.,
195 N.W. 95 (Mich. 1923) 4

Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.,
275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001) 11

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973) 7

Thomas J. Kline, Inc. v. Lorillard, Inc.,
878 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1989) 12

United States v. Caltex,
349 U.S. 149 (1953) 6

Whidden v. Cheever,
44 A. 908 (N.H. 1897) 3

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FELICE BATLAN, *Law in the Time of Cholera: Disease, State Power, and Quarantines Past and Future*, 80 TEMP. L. REV. 53, 62–63 (2007) 5

JOSEPH GUSMAN, *More than 1,400 New York police officer test positive for coronavirus*, THE HILL, <https://thehill.com/changing-america/well-being/prevention-cures/490615-more-than-1000-new-york-city-police-officers>..... 8

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *Coronavirus (Covid-19)*, <http://ldh.la.gov/Coronavirus/> 2

Louisiana’s Order, Notice #2020-COVID-19-ALL-007 6

REGULATIONS

42 CFR 489.24 6
